
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006170-2022 

Contract

The Provision of the Supply and Hire of Temporary
Facilities of Marquees and Tents

Metropolitan Police Service

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-006170

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02baa2  

Published 7 March 2022, 2:09pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Metropolitan Police Service

Empress State Building, Lillie Road, Earls Court

Greater London

SW6 1TR

Contact

Paul Homshaw

Email

Paul.Homshaw@kbr.com

Telephone

+44 1372862451

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006170-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/006170-2022
mailto:Paul.Homshaw@kbr.com


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

National registration number

n/a

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/40396

Buyer's address

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/40396

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Body governed by public law

I.5) Main activity

Public order and safety

https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/40396
https://uk.eu-supply.com/ctm/Company/CompanyInformation/Index/40396


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

The Provision of the Supply and Hire of Temporary Facilities of Marquees and Tents

Reference number

T7 2022 L2

II.1.2) Main CPV code

79952000 - Event services

II.1.3) Type of contract

Services

II.1.4) Short description

Property Services Operational Support Group (OSG) of the Metropolitan Police Service
(MPS) require a 24/7/365 service year round for the hire, supply and erection of marquees
and tents for operations and events. Requirements for large national events with specific
venues are sometimes known in advance, but on rare occasions, urgent responses will be
requested for the hire and erection of equipment at short notice.

Generally, the marquees and/or tents will be required to be positioned in specific locations
that are either on MPS property, or on hired rented grounds, for example private playing
fields, schools etc. at defined times and usually within an approximate 25 mile radius of
Central London and the M25 boundary. The supplier will be given adequate access to allow
erection of marquee and ancillary items. However, there may be occasions where marquees
are required outside the M25 boundary.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £435,075



Page 4 to 8

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

33163000 - Tent for medical use

39522000 - Tarpaulins, sails for boats, sailboards or land craft, awnings, sunblinds, tents
and camping goods

39522100 - Tarpaulins, awnings and sunblinds

39522500 - Textile camping goods

39522530 - Tents

44112200 - Floor coverings

44112210 - Solid flooring

44112220 - False floors

44212000 - Structural products and parts except prefabricated buildings

45223100 - Assembly of metal structures

45223110 - Installation of metal structures

45432100 - Floor laying and covering work

45432110 - Floor-laying work

45432111 - Laying work of flexible floor coverings

45432113 - Parquet flooring

45432114 - Wood flooring work

45432130 - Floor-covering work

92330000 - Recreational-area services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 5 to 8

UKI - London

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Property Services Operational Support Group (OSG) of the Metropolitan Police Service
(MPS) require a 24/7/365 service year round for the hire, supply and erection of marquees
and tents for operations and events. Requirements for large national events with specific
venues are sometimes known in advance, but on rare occasions, urgent responses will be
requested for the hire and erection of equipment at short notice.

Generally, the marquees and/or tents will be required to be positioned in specific locations
that are either on MPS property, or on hired rented grounds, for example private playing
fields, schools etc. at defined times and usually within an approximate 25 mile radius of
Central London and the M25 boundary. The supplier will be given adequate access to allow
erection of marquee and ancillary items. However, there may be occasions where marquees
are required outside the M25 boundary.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 64%

Price - Weighting: 36% 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: Yes

Description of options

2 option periods of 12 months

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 6 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-013105

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

1

Title

The Provision of the Supply and Hire of Temporary Facilities of Marquees and Tents

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

19 January 2022

/Notice/013105-2021


Page 7 to 8

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 1 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Key Structures Ltd 

Wimbledon

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKI - London

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £435,075

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Metropolitan Police Service

London

Country

United Kingdom



Page 8 to 8

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-07-19T23:00:06+0100
	TCPDF




